27 In the Aviation sector, Macquarie’s current exposure is limited to lessor(s) only. Accordingly, this table only includes Scope 3 (Category 13).
28 To avoid double counting, in this table Macquarie reported a small remaining coal-fired power exposure as part of the coal sector. It is not included in the power/power

generation sector.

Sector-level target details and progress
Macquarie continues to monitor progress against its emissions reduction targets in the upstream oil/gas, coal, and residential
mortgages sectors.

Sector

Scope Target details Target progress

Emissions
Financial
products Value chain Geographical Scenario

Target
metric Target

Baseline
year Baseline FY2024

% change
from
baseline

Upstream
oil/gas

1, 2, 3
(Cat. 11)

Lending and
equity
investments

Upstream
(extraction)

Global NGFS Net
Zero 2050

Physical
emissions
intensity
(gCO2e/MJ)

56.3-59.6
gCO2e/MJ,
equivalent to
a 9-14%
reduction by
2030

FY2020 65.8
gCO2e/MJ

62.3
gCO2e/MJ

-5%

Coal
mining

1, 2, 3
(Cat. 11)

Lending and
equity
investments

Coal mining Global N/A Absolute
financed
emissions
(MtCO2e)

100%
reduction by
end of 2024
(applicable to
entire Coal
sector, see
page 73)

FY2020 3.58
MtCO2e

0 MtCO2e -100%

Residential
mortgages

1, 2 Lending Operational
use

Australia Carbon
Risk Real
Estate
Monitor
(CRREM)
scenario

Physical
emissions
intensity
(kgCO2e/m2)

11.6-19.3
kgCO2e/m2,
equivalent to
a 50-70%
reduction by
2030

FY2021 38.7
kgCO2e/
m2

33.2
kgCO2e/
m2

-14%

Sustainability Report
Continued

72

Upstream oil/gas
Recap of Macquarie’s approach

In science‑based, net zero‑aligned climate scenarios (e.g., NGFS
Net Zero 2050, International Energy Agency Net Zero Emissions
and Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change), oil and gas
generally remain critical components of the energy mix in 2030,
which means decarbonisation of the operations of oil/gas
companies is an important element of the energy transition,
especially in the near term. Divestment strategies might not
support real world emissions reductions and could result in a